

No. 16-1010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FREDERIC PIERUCCI (HOSKINS),
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, D.C. No. 3:12CR238 (JBA) (ARTERTON, D.J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE LAWRENCE HOSKINS

CHRISTOPHER J. MORVILLO
Counsel of Record
Clifford Chance US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
TEL 212.878.3437
christopher.morvillo@cliffordchance.com

DANIEL SILVER
BENJAMIN PEACOCK
Clifford Chance US LLP

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The Indictments.....	2
III. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court does not have Appellate Jurisdiction Under 18 U.S.C. § 3731 Because the District Court did not Dismiss Any Part of a Count	8
A. Applicable Law	10
B. Discussion	12
II. The District Court Properly Held that the Government Must Prove that Mr. Hoskins was an Agent of a Domestic Concern	14
A. The District Court Correctly Held that where Congress Affirmatively Excludes a Certain Class of Persons from Liability under a Criminal Statute, the Government Cannot Circumvent that Intent Through Theories of Accessorial Liability	17
1. The <i>Gebardi</i> Principle	18
2. The Government's "Extremely Narrow" Interpretation of the <i>Gebardi</i> Principle is Wrong.....	21
3. Two Courts have Previously Found that the <i>Gebardi</i> Principle Applies to the FCPA	28
B. The Text and Structure of the FCPA Demonstrate that Congress Intended To Limit Liability to Certain Defined Categories of People.....	31

C. The Legislative History of the FCPA Further Demonstrates Congress’s Intention To Limit Liability to Certain Defined Categories of People	37
1. Congress Drafted the FCPA Deliberately To Exclude Certain Foreign Nationals from Criminal Liability	38
2. The 1988 Amendment to the FCPA Maintained Congress's Finely Calibrated Categories	46
3. The 1998 Amendments to the FCPA Implemented the OECD Convention while Maintaining Congress's Finely Calibrated Categories	47
4. The OECD Convention Does not Support a Broader Application of the FCPA	48
III. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Second Object of the FCPA Conspiracy Charge	52
A. <i>Gebardi</i> Applies to Section 78dd-3 of the FCPA	52
B. A Charge for Conspiracy To Violate Section 78dd-3 Can Only Be Applied Extraterritorially to the Same Extent as a Substantive Violation of Section 78dd-3	53
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 622 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1979)	33, 37
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	32
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	31
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	passim
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	31
<i>Ianelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	54
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	55
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	16, 23, 24, 25

<i>United States v. Alberti</i> , 568 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>United States v. Amen</i> , 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987)	17, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>United States v. Bodmer</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>United States v. Falletta</i> , 523 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Conn. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004).	38
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 662 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	12

United States v. Shear,
962 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1992)27

United States v. Tom,
787 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1986)11

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)55

United States v. Yakou,
428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 34, 54, 55

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)32

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(g)48

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 (1977)42

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a) (1977)45

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(c) (1977)46

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 2, 47, 52

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a) 16, 32

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)48

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(i) 32, 48

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 (1977)42

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a) (1977)	45
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(b) (1977)	46
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g) (1988)	46
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(a)	48
18 U.S.C. § 1203	35
18 U.S.C. § 1791	35
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 201	51
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	36
18 U.S.C. § 371	2
18 U.S.C. § 3731	5, 8, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. 3815, 95th Cong. (1977)..... 43, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 100-576 (1988).....46

H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998)..... 47, 54

H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977)..... 42, 43

H.R. Rep. No. 95-831 (1977).....47

*Hearing Before the Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs,
U.S. Senate, Ninety-Fifth Congress, First Session, on S. 305 (1977)* 41, 42

*Lockheed Bribery Hearings Before the S. Comm. On Banking,
Housing & Urban Affairs, 94th Cong. (1975).....*39

Markup Session on S. 305, Senate Comm. on Banking,
Hous. & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)..... 41, 42

Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development's
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials
in International Business Transactions (1998) passim

S. 3664, 94th Cong. (1976).....39

S. Rep. No. 105-277 (1998)..... 47, 54

S. Rep. No. 94-1031 (1976)..... 39, 40, 43

S. Rep. No. 95-114 (1977).....43

*Unlawful Corporate Payments Act of 1977: Hearings on H.R. 3815 and
H.R. 1602 Before the H. Subcomm. On Consumer Prot. & Fin. of the
H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 95th Cong. 55 (1977).....44*
